

PERTH, FRIDAY, 9 MARCH 2001 No. 50

SPECIAL

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY JOHN A. STRIJK, GOVERNMENT PRINTER AT 3.45 PM © STATE OF WESTERN AUSTRALIA

LOTTERIES COMMISSION ACT 1990

LOTTERIES COMMISSION (SATURDAY LOTTO) AMENDMENT RULES 2001

LOTTERIES COMMISSION (SUPER 66) AMENDMENT RULES 2001

LOTTERIES COMMISSION (OZ LOTTO) AMENDMENT RULES 2001

LOTTERIES COMMISISON (POWERBALL LOTTO) AMENDMENT RULES 2001

LOTTERIES COMMISSION (CASH 3) AMENDMENT RULES 2001

LOTTERIES COMMISSION (SOCCER POOLS) AMENDMENT RULES 2001

1325

Lotteries Commission Act 1990

Lotteries Commission (Saturday Lotto) Amendment Rules 2001

Made by the Lotteries Commission under section 28(1) of the Act.

1. Citation

These rules may be cited as the Lotteries Commission (Saturday Lotto) Amendment Rules 2001.

2. Commencement

These rules come into operation on 11 March 2001.

3. The rules amended

The amendments in these rules are to the *Lotteries Commission* (Saturday Lotto) Rules 1996*.

[* Published in Gazette 15 November 1996, p. 6529-52. For amendments to 15 February 2001 see 1999 Index to Legislation of Western Australia, Table 4, p. 176.]

4. Rule 3 amended

Rule 3 is amended as follows:

- (a) in the definition of "Australian Lotto Bloc" after "South Australia" by inserting
 - , New South Wales ";
- (b) in the definition of "Saturday lotto draw" after "with rule 19" by inserting
 - ", and supervised in accordance with rule 16".

5. Rule 8 amended

Rule 8(2) is repealed and the following subrule is inserted instead —

"

(2) A subscriber who has filled out a game board on a entry coupon in accordance with rule 8(1) may enter up to 11 further systems entries on that entry coupon by selecting, in each further game board, the same number of numbers as were selected in the first game board, but only up to an entry cost that does not, in aggregate, exceed \$99 999.00.

9 March 2001

6. Rule 9 amended

(1) Rule 9(1)(ba) is amended by deleting "14 or 18" and inserting instead —

" 14, 18 or 25 ".

(2) Rule 9(2)(a) is amended by deleting "14 or 18" and inserting instead —

" 14, 18 or 25 ".

7. Rule 12 amended

Rule 12(2) is repealed.

8. Rule 16 replaced

Rule 16 is repealed and the following rule is inserted instead —

"

16. Supervision of Saturday lotto

Saturday lotto is to be supervised in accordance with the relevant regulations of the State or Territory in which the draw takes place.

9. Rule 19 amended

Rule 19 is amended after "Commission" by inserting ----

" or a designated authority".

9. Rule 31 amended

"

Rule 31(1) is amended by deleting "be used to identify a receipted ticket as being held by the subscriber to whom that number has been issued;" and inserting instead —

be printed on a receipted ticket, corresponding to a name and address to which an unclaimed prize won by that ticket can be sent;

"

- (2) Rule 31 is amended by repealing subrules (3) and (4) and inserting the following subrules instead
 - "
- (3) A person who presents a winning receipted ticket that is endorsed with a PRS number, within 5 weeks of the relevant draw, will be paid in accordance with these rules, unless —
 - (a) the Commission has been notified that the particular ticket has been lost or stolen, in time to set up appropriate monitoring or cancellation processes; or

- (b) the Commission requests verification of ownership or identity at the time of presentation, by means of a statutory declaration, and that verification is not provided.
- The prize entitlement of a winning receipted ticket (4) that --
 - is endorsed with a PRS number; and (a)
 - (b) is not claimed, or paid, within 5 weeks of the relevant draw,

will be paid in a manner determined by the Commission to the person named, and at the address recorded, in the PRS.

(5) Payment of a prize entitlement under subrule (3) or (4) discharges the liability of the Commission in relation to any particular winning receipted ticket that is endorsed with a PRS number, and registration by a subscriber with the Player Registration Service does not entitle the subscriber to claim a prize from the Commission that has already been paid.

"

10. Schedule 1 amended

"

Schedule 1 is amended as follows:

after the row relating to 18 games by inserting the (a) following row --

> 25 50.00 10.00 20.00 100.00 ":

in the row commencing "19" by deleting "108 528.00" (b) and inserting instead — "

NA ":

in the row commencing "20" by deleting "155 040.00" (c) and inserting instead -"

NA ".

11. **Schedule 3 amended**

"

Schedule 3 is amended as follows:

by deleting the item commencing "Systems entries per (a) entry coupon" and inserting the following item instead —

> Systems entries per entry coupon (maximum) (subject to maximum aggregate entry cost)

1327

";

12

| 1328 | | GOVERNME | ENT GAZETTE, WA | 9 March 2001 |
|------|-----------------|---------------------------------------|--------------------------------------|-----------------|
| | (b) | in the item "Gan 18" and inserting | nes per oral request" by g instead — | deleting "14 or |
| | | " 14, 18 or 25 | ", | |
| | (c) | after the item | | |
| | | "Prize Payout Pe | eriod | 12 Months" |
| | | by inserting the f | following item — | |
| | | " Maximum Ag | gregate Entry Cost | \$99,999.00 ". |
| | The Common S | Seal of the |) | |
| | | |) | |
| | Commission wa | as affixed on the |) | |
| | | |) | L.S. |
| | 28th day of Feb | oruary 2001, |) | |
| | | |) | |
| | by order and in | the presence of – | —) | |
| | | | | |

KEVIN CAMPBELL, Chairperson. GEOFFREY HARRIS, Member. JENNY ROGERS, Member.

Lotteries Commission (Super 66) Amendment Rules 2001

Made by the Lotteries Commission under section 28(1) of the Act.

1. Citation

These rules may be cited as the *Lotteries Commission (Super 66) Amendment Rules 2001*.

2. Commencement

These rules come into operation on 11 March 2001.

3. The rules amended

The amendments in these rules are to the *Lotteries Commission* (Super 66) Rules 1996*.

[* Published in Gazette 15 November 1996, pp. 6509-28. For amendments to 15 February 2001 see 1999 Index to Legislation of Western Australia, Table 4, p. 176.]

4. Rule 3 amended

Rule 3 is amended after "with rule 14" by inserting —

" and supervised in accordance with rule 11 ".

5. Rule 7 amended

"

After rule 7(1) the following subrule is inserted —

- (1a) When surrendering a receipted ticket, the subscriber may specify that
 - (a) any super 66 game and any lotto/pools games on the receipted ticket are being surrendered;
 - (b) only the super 66 game (or games) on the receipted ticket is being surrendered, and that any lotto/pools games are to continue to be valid; or
 - (c) only the lotto/pools games on the receipted ticket are being surrendered, and that any super 66 game is to continue to be valid.

"

".

6. Rule 9 amended

Rule 9(2)(a) is deleted and the following paragraph is inserted instead —

- "
 - (a) has had the super 66 draw or draws on the ticket surrendered in accordance with rule 7;

7. Rule 11 replaced

Rule 11 is repealed and the following rule is inserted instead —

"

11. Super 66 draws to be supervised

A super 66 draw is to be supervised in accordance with the relevant regulations of the State or Territory in which the draw takes place.

8. Rule 14 replaced

٤٢

Rule 14 is amended after "Commission" by inserting —

, or designated authority supervising the super 66 draw,

9. Rule 24 amended

Rule 24 is amended by repealing subrules (2) and (3) and inserting the following subrules instead —

- "
 - (2) A person who presents a winning receipted ticket that is endorsed with a PRS number, within 5 weeks of the relevant draw, will be paid in accordance with these rules, unless —
 - (a) the Commission has been notified that the particular ticket has been lost or stolen, in time to set up appropriate monitoring or cancellation processes; or
 - (b) the Commission requests verification of ownership or identity at the time of presentation, by means of a statutory declaration, and that verification is not provided.
 - (3) The prize entitlement of a winning receipted ticket that
 - (a) is endorsed with a PRS number; and
 - (b) is not claimed, or paid, within 5 weeks of the relevant draw,

will be paid in a manner determined by the Commission to the person named, and at the address recorded, in the PRS.

(4) Payment of a prize entitlement under subrule (2) or (3) discharges the liability of the Commission in relation to any particular winning receipted ticket that is endorsed with a PRS number, and registration by a subscriber with the Player Registration Service does not entitle the subscriber to claim a prize from the Commission that has already been paid.

| The Common Seal of the |) | |
|-------------------------------------|-----|------|
| |) | |
| Commission was affixed on the |) | |
| |) | L.S. |
| 28th day of February 2001, |) | |
| |) | |
| by order and in the presence of $-$ | —) | |

KEVIN CAMPBELL, Chairperson. GEOFFREY HARRIS, Member. JENNY ROGERS, Member.

Lotteries Commission (Powerball Lotto) Amendment Rules 2001

Made by the Lotteries Commission under section 28(1) of the Act.

1. Citation

These rules may be cited as the *Lotteries Commission* (*Powerball Lotto*) *Amendment Rules 2001*.

2. Commencement

These rules come into operation on 11 March 2001.

3. The rules amended

The amendments in these rules are to the *Lotteries Commission* (*Powerball Lotto*) *Rules 1996**.

[* Published in Gazette 29 April 1996, pp. 1821-48. For amendments to 15 February 2001 see 1999 Index to Legislation of Western Australia, Table 4, p. 175.]

4. Rule 3 amended

Rule 3 is amended in the definition of "powerball lotto draw" after "with rule 19" by inserting —

" and supervised in accordance with rule 16".

5. Rule 8 amended

Rule 8(3) is repealed and the following subrule is inserted instead —

(3) A subscriber who has filled out the game board marked "1" on an entry coupon in accordance with rule 8(1) may enter up to 5 further systems entries using the same coupon by selecting, in each further game board, the same number of Barrel A selections as were selected in the game board marked "1" and one powerball selection.

".

6. Rule 9 amended

- (1) Rule 9(1)(c) is amended by deleting "14 or 18" and inserting instead
 - " 14, 18 or 25 ".

- 1333
- (2) Rule 9(2)(a) is amended by deleting "14 or 18" and inserting instead —

" 14, 18 or 25 ".

7. Rule 12 amended

Rule 12(1a) is repealed.

8. Rule 16 replaced

Rule 16 is repealed and the following rule is inserted instead —

"

16. Powerball lotto to be supervised

Powerball lotto is to be supervised in accordance with the relevant regulations of the State or Territory in which the draw takes place.

".

9. Rule 19 amended

Rule 19 is amended after "Commission" by inserting —

" or the designated authority".

9. Rule 31 amended

Rule 31(1) is amended by deleting "be used to identify a receipted ticket as being held by the subscriber to whom that number has been issued;" and inserting instead —

"

"

be printed on a receipted ticket, corresponding to a name and address to which an unclaimed prize won by that ticket can be sent;

- (2) Rule 31 is amended by repealing subrules (3) and (4) and inserting the following subrules instead
 - (3) A person who presents a winning receipted ticket that is endorsed with a PRS number, within 5 weeks of the relevant draw, will be paid in accordance with these rules, unless —
 - (a) the Commission has been notified that the particular ticket has been lost or stolen, in time to set up appropriate monitoring or cancellation processes; or
 - (b) the Commission requests verification of ownership or identity at the time of presentation, by means of a statutory declaration, and that verification is not provided.

- (4) The prize entitlement of a winning receipted ticket that
 - (a) is endorsed with a PRS number; and
 - (b) is not claimed, or paid, within 5 weeks of the relevant draw,

will be paid in a manner determined by the Commission to the person named, and at the address recorded, in the PRS.

(5) Payment of a prize entitlement under subrule (3) or (4) discharges the liability of the Commission in relation to any particular winning receipted ticket that is endorsed with a PRS number, and registration by a subscriber with the Player Registration Service does not entitle the subscriber to claim a prize from the Commission that has already been paid.

".

9. Schedule 1 amended

The table to Schedule 1 is repealed and the following table inserted instead --

"

| | No. of | 1 | 2 | 5 | 10 |
|--------|--------|----------|-----------|-----------|-----------|
| System | Games | Week | Weeks | Weeks | Weeks |
| | | \$ | \$ | \$ | \$ |
| | 2 | 1.10 | 2.20 | 5.50 | 11.00 |
| | 3 | 1.65 | 3.30 | 8.25 | 16.50 |
| | 4 | 2.20 | 4.40 | 11.00 | 22.00 |
| | 5 | 2.70 | 5.40 | 13.50 | 27.00 |
| | 6 | 3.25 | 6.50 | 16.25 | 32.50 |
| | 12 | 6.50 | 13.00 | 32.50 | 65.00 |
| | 14 | 7.50 | 15.00 | 37.50 | 75.00 |
| | 18 | 9.70 | 19.40 | 48.50 | 97.00 |
| | 25 | 13.40 | 26.80 | 67.00 | 134.00 |
| 6 | 6 | 3.25 | 6.50 | 16.25 | 32.50 |
| 7 | 21 | 11.20 | 22.40 | 56.00 | 112.00 |
| 8 | 56 | 30.00 | 60.00 | 150.00 | 300.00 |
| 9 | 126 | 67.70 | 135.40 | 338.50 | 677.00 |
| 10 | 252 | 135.00 | 270.00 | 675.00 | 1 350.00 |
| 11 | 462 | 248.00 | 496.00 | 1 240.00 | 2 480.00 |
| 12 | 792 | 425.00 | 850.00 | 2 125.00 | 4 250.00 |
| 13 | 1 287 | 692.00 | 1 384.00 | 3 460.00 | 6 920.00 |
| 14 | 2 002 | 1 076.00 | 2 152.00 | 5 380.00 | 10 760.00 |
| 15 | 3 003 | 1 614.00 | 3 228.00 | 8 070.00 | 16 140.00 |
| 16 | 4 368 | 2 347.00 | 4 694.00 | 11 735.00 | 23 470.00 |
| 17 | 6 188 | 3 326.00 | 6 652.00 | 16 630.00 | 33 260.00 |
| 18 | 8 568 | 4 605.00 | 9 210.00 | 23 025.00 | 46 050.00 |
| 19 | 11 628 | 6 250.00 | 12 500.00 | 31 250.00 | 62 500.00 |
| 20 | 15 504 | 8 333.00 | 16 666.00 | 41 665.00 | 83 330.00 |
| 3 | 861 | 462.00 | 924.00 | 2 310.00 | 4 620.00 |
| 4 | 41 | 22.00 | 44.00 | 110.00 | 220.00 |

"

10. Schedule 2 amended

The table to Schedule 2 is repealed and the following table inserted instead —

| | No. of | 1 | 2 | 5 | 10 |
|--------|--------|--------|----------|----------|----------|
| System | Games | Week | Weeks | Weeks | Weeks |
| | | \$ | \$ | \$ | \$ |
| | 2 | 0.10 | 0.20 | 0.50 | 1.00 |
| | 3 | 0.15 | 0.30 | 0.75 | 1.50 |
| | 4 | 0.20 | 0.40 | 1.00 | 2.00 |
| | 5 | 0.20 | 0.40 | 1.00 | 2.00 |
| | 6 | 0.25 | 0.50 | 1.25 | 2.50 |
| | 12 | 0.50 | 1.00 | 2.50 | 5.00 |
| | 14 | 0.50 | 1.00 | 2.50 | 5.00 |
| | 18 | 0.70 | 1.40 | 3.50 | 7.00 |
| | 25 | 0.90 | 1.80 | 4.50 | 9.00 |
| 6 | 6 | 0.25 | 0.50 | 1.25 | 2.50 |
| 7 | 21 | 0.70 | 1.40 | 3.50 | 7.00 |
| 8 | 56 | 2.00 | 4.00 | 10.00 | 20.00 |
| 9 | 126 | 4.70 | 9.40 | 23.50 | 47.00 |
| 10 | 252 | 9.00 | 18.00 | 45.00 | 90.00 |
| 11 | 462 | 17.00 | 34.00 | 85.00 | 170.00 |
| 12 | 792 | 29.00 | 58.00 | 145.00 | 290.00 |
| 13 | 1 287 | 48.50 | 97.00 | 242.50 | 485.00 |
| 14 | 2 002 | 75.00 | 150.00 | 375.00 | 750.00 |
| 15 | 3 003 | 112.50 | 225.00 | 562.50 | 1 125.00 |
| 16 | 4 368 | 163.00 | 326.00 | 815.00 | 1 630.00 |
| 17 | 6 188 | 232.00 | 464.00 | 1 160.00 | 2 320.00 |
| 18 | 8 568 | 321.00 | 642.00 | 1 605.00 | 3 210.00 |
| 19 | 11 628 | 436.00 | 872.00 | 2 180.00 | 4 360.00 |
| 20 | 15 504 | 581.00 | 1 162.00 | 2 905.00 | 5 810.00 |
| 3 | 861 | 31.50 | 63.00 | 157.50 | 315.00 |
| 4 | 41 | 1.50 | 3.00 | 7.50 | 15.00 |

".

11. Schedule 4 amended

Schedule 4 is amended as follows:

(a) by deleting the item commencing "Systems entries per entry coupon" and inserting instead —

"

Systems entries per coupon (maximum)6(subject to maximum aggregate entry cost)

";

(b) in the item "Games per oral request" by deleting "14 or 18" and inserting instead —

(c) after the item"Prize Payout Period 12 Months"

| 1336 | GOVERNME | ENT GAZETTE, WA | 9 March 2001 | |
|------|-----------------------------------|--------------------------|-------------------|--|
| | by inserting the | | | |
| | " Maximum Ag | gregate Entry Cost | \$99,999.00 ". | |
| | The Common Seal of the |) | | |
| | Commission was affixed on the |) | | |
| | |) | L.S. | |
| | 28th day of February 2001, |) | | |
| | by order and in the presence of – |) —) | | |
| | | KEVIN CAMPB | ELL, Chairperson. | |
| | | GEOFFREY HARRIS, Member. | | |
| | | JENNY R | OGERS, Member. | |

Lotteries Commission (Oz Lotto) Amendment Rules 2001

Made by the Lotteries Commission under section 28(1) of the Act.

1. Citation

These rules may be cited as the *Lotteries Commission (Oz Lotto)* Amendment Rules 2001.

2. Commencement

These rules come into operation on 11 March 2001.

3. The rules amended

The amendments in these rules are to the *Lotteries Commission* (*Oz Lotto*) *Rules 1995**.

[* Published in Gazette 30 October 1995, pp. 5007-29. For amendments to 15 February 2001 see 1999 Index to Legislation of Western Australia, Table 4, p. 175.]

4. Rule 3 amended

Rule 3 is amended in the definition of "Oz lotto draw" after "Commission" by inserting —

" or designated authority ".

5. Rule 6 amended

Rule 6(3) is repealed and the following subrule is inserted instead —

(3) Where a subscriber selects between 4 and 20 numbers (other than 6 numbers) out of the numbers 1 to 45 in the game marked "1" on an entry coupon, up to 11 further games may be marked on that entry coupon by selecting the same number of numbers as were selected in the game marked "1", but only up to an entry cost that does not, in aggregate, exceed \$99 999.00.

".

6. Rule 7 amended

Rule 7(2)(a)(i) is amended by deleting "14 or 18" and inserting instead —

" 14, 18 or 25 ".

7. Rule 14 replaced

Rule 14 is repealed and the following rule is inserted instead —

14. Oz lotto to be supervised

Oz lotto is to be conducted and supervised in accordance with the relevant regulations of the State or Territory in which the draw takes place.

".

9. Rule 31 replaced

Rule 31 is repealed and the following rule is inserted instead —

"

"

31. Player Registration Service

- (1) A "Player Registration Service" (PRS) number
 - (a) is a number which may be printed on a receipted ticket, corresponding to a name and address to which an unclaimed prize won by that ticket can be sent; and
 - (b) is valid for 2 years from the date of issue.
- (2) An agent must issue a PRS number to a subscriber on receipt of
 - (a) a request from the subscriber including the subscriber's name and address; and
 - (b) payment of \$5.00.
- (3) A person who presents a winning receipted ticket that is endorsed with a PRS number, within 5 weeks of the relevant draw, will be paid in accordance with these rules, unless —
 - (a) the Commission has been notified that the particular ticket has been lost or stolen, in time to set up appropriate monitoring or cancellation processes; or
 - (b) the Commission requests verification of ownership or identity at the time of presentation, by means of a statutory declaration, and that verification is not provided.
- (4) The prize entitlement of a winning receipted ticket that
 - (a) is endorsed with a PRS number; and
 - (b) is not claimed, or paid, within 5 weeks of the relevant draw,

will be paid in a manner determined by the Commission to the person named, and at the address recorded, in the PRS. "

(5) Payment of a prize entitlement under subrule (3) or (4) discharges the liability of the Commission in relation to any particular winning receipted ticket that is endorsed with a PRS number, and registration by a subscriber with the Player Registration Service does not entitle the subscriber to claim a prize from the Commission that has already been paid.

8. Schedule 1 amended

The table to Schedule 1 is repealed and the following table inserted instead —

| | No. | 1 | 2 | 5 | 10 |
|--------|--------|-----------|-----------|-----------|-----------|
| System | Games | Week | Weeks | Weeks | Weeks |
| | | \$ | \$ | \$ | \$ |
| | 1 | 1.10 | 2.20 | 5.50 | 11.00 |
| | 2 | 2.20 | 4.40 | 11.00 | 22.00 |
| | 3 | 3.25 | 6.50 | 16.25 | 32.50 |
| | 4 | 4.30 | 8.60 | 21.50 | 43.00 |
| | 5 | 5.35 | 10.70 | 26.75 | 53.50 |
| | 6 | 6.40 | 12.80 | 32.00 | 64.00 |
| | 7 | 7.45 | 14.90 | 37.25 | 74.50 |
| | 8 | 8.50 | 17.00 | 42.50 | 85.00 |
| | 9 | 9.55 | 19.10 | 47.75 | 95.50 |
| | 10 | 10.70 | 21.40 | 53.50 | 107.00 |
| | 11 | 11.75 | 23.50 | 58.75 | 117.50 |
| | 12 | 12.80 | 25.60 | 64.00 | 128.00 |
| | 14 | 14.95 | 29.90 | 74.75 | 149.50 |
| | 18 | 19.20 | 38.40 | 96.00 | 192.00 |
| | 25 | 26.75 | 53.50 | 133.75 | 267.50 |
| 7 | 7 | 7.45 | 14.90 | 37.25 | 74.50 |
| 8 | 28 | 30.00 | 60.00 | 150.00 | 300.00 |
| 9 | 84 | 90.00 | 180.00 | 450.00 | 900.00 |
| 10 | 210 | 224.00 | 448.00 | 1 120.00 | 2 240.00 |
| 11 | 462 | 494.00 | 988.00 | 2 470.00 | 4 940.00 |
| 12 | 924 | 988.00 | 1 976.00 | 4 940.00 | 9 880.00 |
| 13 | 1 716 | 1 836.00 | 3 672.00 | 9 180.00 | 18 360.00 |
| 14 | 3 003 | 3 213.00 | 6 426.00 | 16 065.00 | 32 130.00 |
| 15 | 5 005 | 5 355.00 | 10 710.00 | 26 775.00 | 53 550.00 |
| 16 | 8 008 | 8 568.00 | 17 136.00 | 42 840.00 | 85 680.00 |
| 17 | 12 376 | 13 242.00 | 26 484.00 | 66 210.00 | NA |
| 18 | 18 564 | 19 863.00 | 39 726.00 | 99 315.00 | NA |
| 19 | 27 132 | 29 031.00 | 58 062.00 | NA | NA |
| 20 | 38 760 | 41 473.00 | 82 946.00 | NA | NA |
| 4 | 820 | 877.00 | 1 754.00 | 4 385.00 | 8 770.00 |
| 5 | 40 | 42.80 | 85.60 | 214.00 | 428.00 |

".

9. Schedule 2 amended

The table to Schedule 2 is repealed and the following table inserted instead -

| System | No. Games | 1 Week | 2 Weeks | 5 Weeks | 10 Weeks |
|--------|--------------|-----------|------------|------------|-------------|
| | 000000 | \$ | \$ | \$ | \$ |
| | 1 | φ 0.10 | ф 0.20 | φ 0.50 | φ 1.00 |
| | 2 | 0.20 | 0.40 | 1.00 | 2.00 |
| | 3 | 0.25 | 0.50 | 1.25 | 2.50 |
| | 4 | 0.30 | 0.60 | 1.50 | 3.00 |
| | 5 | 0.35 | 0.70 | 1.75 | 3.50 |
| | 6 | 0.40 | 0.80 | 2.00 | 4.00 |
| | 7 | 0.45 | 0.90 | 2.25 | 4.50 |
| | 8 | 0.50 | 1.00 | 2.50 | 5.00 |
| | 9 | 0.55 | 1.10 | 2.75 | 5.50 |
| | 10 | 0.70 | 1.40 | 3.50 | 7.00 |
| | 11 | 0.75 | 1.50 | 3.75 | 7.50 |
| | 12 | 0.80 | 1.60 | 4.00 | 8.00 |
| | 14 | 0.95 | 1.90 | 4.75 | 9.50 |
| | 18 | 1.20 | 2.40 | 6.00 | 12.00 |
| | 25 | 1.75 | 3.50 | 8.75 | 17.50 |
| 7 | 7 | 0.45 | 0.90 | 2.25 | 4.50 |
| 8 | 28 | 2.00 | 4.00 | 10.00 | 20.00 |
| 9 | 84 | 6.00 | 12.00 | 30.00 | 60.00 |
| 10 | 210 | 14.00 | 28.00 | 70.00 | 140.00 |
| 11 | 462 | 32.00 | 64.00 | 160.00 | 320.00 |
| 12 | 924 | 64.00 | 128.00 | 320.00 | 640.00 |
| 13 | 1 716 | 120.00 | 240.00 | 600.00 | 1 200.00 |
| 14 | 3 003 | 210.00 | 420.00 | 1 050.00 | 2 100.00 |
| 15 | 5 005 | 350.00 | 700.00 | 1 750.00 | 3 500.00 |
| 16 | 8 008 | 560.00 | 1 120.00 | 2 800.00 | 5 600.00 |
| 17 | 12 376 | 866.00 | 1 732.00 | 4 330.00 | NA |
| 18 | 18 564 | 1 299.00 | 2 598.00 | 6 495.00 | NA |
| 19 | 27 132 | 1 899.00 | 3 798.00 | NA | NA |
| 20 | 38 760 | 2 713.00 | 5 426.00 | NA | NA |
| 4 | 820 | 57.00 | 114.00 | 285.00 | 570.00 |
| 5 | 40 | 2.80 | 5.60 | 14.00 | 28.00 |

10. Schedule 4 amended

"

Schedule 4 is amended as follows:

(a) by deleting the item

"Entries per Coupon (maximum) 12"

and inserting the following item instead —

Entries per Coupon (maximum) (*subject to maximum aggregate entry cost*)

12

".

";

- (b) in the item "Games per oral request" by deleting "14 or 18" and inserting instead
 - " 14, 18 or 25 ";

"

| (c) after the iter | m | |
|------------------------------|------------------------|----------------|
| "Prize Payo | ut Period | 12 Months" |
| by inserting | the following item — | |
| " Maximu | m Aggregate Entry Cost | \$99,999.00 ". |
| The Common Seal of the |) | |
| Commission was affixed on | the) | L.S. |
| 28th day of February 2001, |) | |
| by order and in the presence | of —) | |

KEVIN CAMPBELL, Chairperson. GEOFFREY HARRIS, Member. JENNY ROGERS, Member.

Lotteries Commission (Cash 3) Amendment Rules 2001

Made by the Lotteries Commission under section 28(1) of the Act.

1. Citation

These rules may be cited as the *Lotteries Commission (Cash 3)* Amendment Rules 2001.

2. Commencement

These rules come into operation on 11 March 2001.

3. The rules amended

The amendments in these rules are to the *Lotteries Commission* (*Cash 3*) *Rules* 1998*.

[* Published in Gazette 4 September 1998, p. 4873-87. For amendments to 15 February 2001 see 1999 Index to Legislation of Western Australia, Table 4, p. 175.]

4. Rule 9 amended

- (1) Rule 9(2)(a) is amended by deleting "14, or 18" and inserting instead
 - " 14, 18 or 25 ".
- (2) Rule 9(2)(b) is amended by deleting "(ii) a combination" and inserting instead
 - " (iii) a combination ".

9. Rule 26 amended

"

(3) Rule 26(1) is amended by deleting "be used to identify a receipted ticket as being held by the subscriber to whom that number has been issued;" and inserting instead —

be printed on a receipted ticket, corresponding to a name and address to which an unclaimed prize won by that ticket can be sent; "

- (4) Rule 26 is amended by repealing subrules (3) and (4) and inserting the following subrules instead
 - (3) A person who presents a winning receipted ticket that is endorsed with a PRS number, within 5 weeks of the relevant draw, will be paid in accordance with these rules, unless —
 - (a) the Commission has been notified that the particular ticket has been lost or stolen, in time to set up appropriate monitoring or cancellation processes; or
 - (b) the Commission requests verification of ownership or identity at the time of presentation, by means of a statutory declaration, and that verification is not provided.
 - (4) The prize entitlement of a winning receipted ticket that
 - (a) is endorsed with a PRS number; and
 - (b) is not claimed, or paid, within 5 weeks of the relevant draw,

will be paid in a manner determined by the Commission to the person named, and at the address recorded, in the PRS.

(5) Payment of a prize entitlement under subrule (3) or (4) discharges the liability of the Commission in relation to any particular winning receipted ticket that is endorsed with a PRS number, and registration by a subscriber with the Player Registration Service does not entitle the subscriber to claim a prize from the Commission that has already been paid.

| The Common Seal of the |) | |
|-----------------------------------|-----|------|
| |) | |
| Commission was affixed on the |) | |
| |) | L.S. |
| 28th day of February 2001, |) | |
| |) | |
| by order and in the presence of – | —) | |

KEVIN CAMPBELL, Chairperson. GEOFFREY HARRIS, Member. JENNY ROGERS, Member.

Lotteries Commission (Soccer Pools) Amendment Rules 2001

Made by the Lotteries Commission under section 28(1) of the Act.

1. Citation

These rules may be cited as the Lotteries Commission (Soccer Pools) Amendment Rules 2001.

2. Commencement

These rules come into operation on 11 March 2001.

3. The rules amended

The amendments in these rules are to the *Lotteries Commission* (Soccer Pools) Rules 1996*.

[* Published in Gazette 13 September 1996, pp. 4615-46. For amendments to 15 February 2001 see 1999 Index to Legislation of Western Australia, Table 4, p. 176.]

4. Rule 13 amended

Rule 13(2) is repealed and the following subrule is inserted instead —

"

(2) A participant who has filled out the game marked "1" on a entry coupon in accordance with rule 13(1) may enter up to 11 further systems entries using the same entry coupon by selecting, in each further game, the same number of numbers as were selected in the game marked "1", but only up to an entry cost that does not, in aggregate, exceed \$99 999.00.

".

5. Rule 14 amended

(1) Rule 14(1)(c) is amended by deleting "14 or 18" and inserting instead —

" 14, 18 or 25 ".

- (2) Rule 14(2)(a) is amended by deleting "14 or 18" and inserting instead
 - " 14, 18 or 25 ".

6. Rule 17 amended

Rule 17(1a) is repealed.

9. Rule 34 amended

Rule 34(1) is amended by deleting "be used to identify a receipted ticket as being held by the subscriber to whom that number has been issued;" and inserting instead —

"

٤٢

be printed on a receipted ticket, corresponding to a name and address to which an unclaimed prize won by that ticket can be sent;

".

- (2) Rule 34 is amended by repealing subrules (3) and (4) and inserting the following subrules instead
 - (3) A person who presents a winning receipted ticket that is endorsed with a PRS number, within 5 weeks of the relevant draw, will be paid in accordance with these rules, unless —
 - (a) the Commission has been notified that the particular ticket has been lost or stolen, in time to set up appropriate monitoring or cancellation processes; or
 - (b) the Commission requests verification of ownership or identity at the time of presentation, by means of a statutory declaration, and that verification is not provided.
 - (4) The prize entitlement of a winning receipted ticket that
 - (a) is endorsed with a PRS number; and
 - (b) is not claimed, or paid, within 5 weeks of the relevant draw,

will be paid in a manner determined by the Commission to the person named, and at the address recorded, in the PRS.

(5) Payment of a prize entitlement under subrule (3) or (4) discharges the liability of the Commission in relation to any particular winning receipted ticket that is endorsed with a PRS number, and registration by a subscriber with the Player Registration Service does not entitle the subscriber to claim a prize from the Commission that has already been paid.

1345

".

7. Schedule 1 amended

The table to Schedule 1 is repealed and the following table inserted instead —

| | Table | | | | | | |
|--------|--------|-----------|-----------|-----------|-----------|--|--|
| | No. | 1 | 2 | 5 | 10 | | |
| System | Games | Week | Weeks | Weeks | Weeks | | |
| | | \$ | \$ | \$ | \$ | | |
| | 2 | 1.10 | 2.20 | 5.50 | 11.00 | | |
| | 3 | 1.70 | 3.40 | 8.50 | 17.00 | | |
| | 4 | 2.20 | 4.40 | 11.00 | 22.00 | | |
| | 5 | 2.70 | 5.40 | 13.50 | 27.00 | | |
| | 6 | 3.20 | 6.40 | 16.00 | 32.00 | | |
| | 7 | 3.75 | 7.50 | 18.75 | 37.50 | | |
| | 8 | 4.25 | 8.50 | 21.25 | 42.50 | | |
| | 9 | 4.80 | 9.60 | 24.00 | 48.00 | | |
| | 10 | 5.30 | 10.60 | 26.50 | 53.00 | | |
| | 11 | 5.85 | 11.70 | 29.25 | 58.50 | | |
| | 12 | 6.35 | 12.70 | 31.75 | 63.50 | | |
| | 14 | 7.45 | 14.90 | 37.25 | 74.50 | | |
| | 18 | 9.60 | 19.20 | 48.00 | 96.00 | | |
| | 25 | 13.25 | 26.50 | 66.25 | 132.50 | | |
| 7 | 7 | 3.75 | 7.50 | 18.75 | 37.50 | | |
| 8 | 28 | 15.00 | 30.00 | 75.00 | 150.00 | | |
| 9 | 84 | 45.00 | 90.00 | 225.00 | 450.00 | | |
| 10 | 210 | 112.00 | 224.00 | 560.00 | 1 120.00 | | |
| 11 | 462 | 247.00 | 494.00 | 1 235.00 | 2 470.00 | | |
| 12 | 924 | 494.00 | 988.00 | 2 470.00 | 4 940.00 | | |
| 13 | 1 716 | 918.00 | 1 836.00 | 4 590.00 | 9 180.00 | | |
| 14 | 3 003 | 1 606.00 | 3 212.00 | 8 030.00 | 16 060.00 | | |
| 15 | 5 005 | 2 677.00 | 5 354.00 | 13 385.00 | 26 770.00 | | |
| 16 | 8 008 | 4 284.00 | 8 568.00 | 21 420.00 | 42 840.00 | | |
| 17 | 12 376 | 6 621.00 | 13 242.00 | 33 105.00 | 66 210.00 | | |
| 18 | 18 564 | 9 931.00 | 19 862.00 | 49 655.00 | 99 310.00 | | |
| 19 | 27 132 | 14 515.00 | 29 030.00 | 72 575.00 | NA | | |
| 20 | 38 760 | 20 736.00 | 41 472.00 | NA | NA | | |
| 4 | 561 | 300.00 | 600.00 | 1 500.00 | 3 000.00 | | |
| 5 | 33 | 17.65 | 35.30 | 88.25 | 176.50 | | |

Schedule 2 amended

The table to Schedule 2 is repealed and the following table inserted instead —

"

8.

| Table | | | | | |
|--------|-------|------|-------|-------|-------|
| | No. | 1 | 2 | 5 | 10 |
| System | Games | Week | Weeks | Weeks | Weeks |
| | | \$ | \$ | \$ | \$ |
| | 2 | 0.10 | 0.20 | 0.50 | 1.00 |
| | 3 | 0.20 | 0.40 | 1.00 | 2.00 |
| | 4 | 0.20 | 0.40 | 1.00 | 2.00 |
| | 5 | 0.20 | 0.40 | 1.00 | 2.00 |
| | 6 | 0.20 | 0.40 | 1.00 | 2.00 |
| | 7 | 0.25 | 0.50 | 1.25 | 2.50 |
| | 8 | 0.25 | 0.50 | 1.25 | 2.50 |
| | 9 | 0.30 | 0.60 | 1.50 | 3.00 |
| | 10 | 0.30 | 0.60 | 1.50 | 3.00 |
| | 11 | 0.35 | 0.70 | 1.75 | 3.50 |

"

| | No. | 1 | 2 | 5 | 10 |
|--------|--------|----------|----------|----------|----------|
| System | Games | Week | Weeks | Weeks | Weeks |
| | | \$ | \$ | \$ | \$ |
| | 12 | 0.35 | 0.70 | 1.75 | 3.50 |
| | 14 | 0.45 | 0.90 | 2.25 | 4.50 |
| | 18 | 0.60 | 1.20 | 3.00 | 6.00 |
| | 25 | 0.75 | 1.50 | 3.75 | 7.50 |
| 7 | 7 | 0.25 | 0.50 | 1.25 | 2.50 |
| 8 | 28 | 1.00 | 2.00 | 5.00 | 10.00 |
| 9 | 84 | 3.00 | 6.00 | 15.00 | 30.00 |
| 10 | 210 | 7.00 | 14.00 | 35.00 | 70.00 |
| 11 | 462 | 16.00 | 32.00 | 80.00 | 160.00 |
| 12 | 924 | 32.00 | 64.00 | 160.00 | 320.00 |
| 13 | 1 716 | 60.00 | 120.00 | 300.00 | 600.00 |
| 14 | 3 003 | 104.50 | 209.00 | 522.50 | 1 045.00 |
| 15 | 5 005 | 174.50 | 349.00 | 872.50 | 1 745.00 |
| 16 | 8 008 | 280.00 | 560.00 | 1 400.00 | 2 800.00 |
| 17 | 12 376 | 433.00 | 866.00 | 2 165.00 | 4 330.00 |
| 18 | 18 564 | 649.00 | 1 298.00 | 3 245.00 | 6 490.00 |
| 19 | 27 132 | 949.00 | 1 898.00 | 4 745.00 | NA |
| 20 | 38 760 | 1 356.00 | 2 712.00 | NA | NA |
| 4 | 561 | 19.50 | 39.00 | 97.50 | 195.00 |
| 5 | 33 | 1.15 | 2.30 | 5.75 | 11.50 |
| | | | | | |

9. Schedule 4 amended

Schedule 4 is amended as follows:

- (a) by deleting the item "Systems entries per entry coupon" and inserting the following item instead —
- " Systems entries per entry coupon (maximum) 12 (subject to the maximum aggregate entry cost) ";
 (b) in the item "Games per oral request" by deleting "14 or 18" and inserting instead " 14, 18 or 25 ";
 (c) after the item "Prize Payout Period 12 Months"

by inserting the following item —

" Maximum Aggregate Entry Cost \$99,999.00".

| The Common Seal of the |) | |
|-------------------------------------|-----|------|
| |) | |
| Commission was affixed on the |) | |
| |) | L.S. |
| 28th day of February 2001, |) | |
| |) | |
| by order and in the presence of $-$ | —) | |
| | | |

KEVIN CAMPBELL, Chairperson. GEOFFREY HARRIS, Member. JENNY ROGERS, Member.

